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NYSE Publishes “Best Practices” Guide
for Sustainability Reporting

Sustainability and ESG reporting continues to

be an extremely hot topic for institutional inves-

tors, proxy advisory services and regulators. In July

2021, the New York Stock Exchange weighed in

with a “Best Practices for Sustainability Report-

ing” guide, available at https://www.nyse.com/esg-

guidance#identifying-the-right-approach. The

guide does not impose new listing rules; instead,

an introductory letter directed to listed companies

says that it is “intended to help you make further

progress, or even get started, on your ESG

journey.”

The guide contemplates a process of eight steps:

(i) identifying the right approach; (ii) identifying

stakeholders and evaluating engagement; (iii) as-

sessing materiality; (iv) establishing governance;

(v) integrating ESG into business strategy; (vi)

“telling your story”; (vii) reporting frameworks and

strategy; and (viii) ESG research and ratings.

With respect to step one, the guide notes that dif-

ferent companies will want to focus on different

ESG issues and suggests that “[c]ompanies should

be able to answer the question: how do the specific

ESG issues that the company has chosen to focus

on contribute to its short-term financial perfor-

mance and/or long-term value creation?”

Steps two and three envision a process in which

the company identifies its relevant stakeholders

(which may include, but not be limited to, custom-

ers, suppliers, regulators and local communities),

evaluates its existing processes for interacting with

those stakeholders and assesses the issues that are

material from a stakeholder perspective. In this

regard, the guidance notes that the materiality anal-

ysis applied to stakeholders may be much differ-

ent, and broader, than a similar analysis conducted

from a purely financial and shareholder-focused

perspective.

In steps four and five, the company will estab-

lish internal procedures to identify and manage

sustainability-related risks and opportunities,

including by building ESG into the company’s gen-

eral strategic framework. Key aspects of a success-

ful process are similar to those one might expect to

see in well-managed corporate initiatives in any

area, including a clear delineation of responsibility,

appropriate measurement techniques and goals and

robust data collection and reporting.

Steps six and seven involve a company deter-

mining the disclosure framework it will use to

convey relevant information to its stakeholders.

The guidance indicates that key principles of good

ESG disclosure are those that characterize good

disclosure generally—i.e., disclosure that is ac-

curate, consistent over time, thoughtful and

balanced. Part of this process will likely involve

the adoption of an ESG-related disclosure frame-

work such as those promulgated by the Global

Reporting Initiative or the Sustainability Account-

ing Standards Board. Finally, the guidance suggests

that a company must determine which of the ESG-

related research firms it wants to interact with,

given the large number of such firms currently

operating and the sometimes burdensome task of

providing them with the information they deem

relevant.

It is not certain how influential the NYSE guid-

ance will prove to be in light of the rapid prolifera-

tion of competing ESG and sustainability-related

guidance and commentary in recent months. How-

ever, companies may find that its step-by-step

breakdown of concepts and its practical focus make
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it a useful reference when addressing ESG and

sustainability issues.

Delaware Court Denies Motion to Dismiss
Challenge to Merger Suit

In May 2021, the Delaware Chancery Court is-

sued an opinion in In re Pattern Energy Group Inc.

Stockholders Litigation, a class action challenging

an all-cash sale of Pattern Energy Group Inc. to

Canada Pension Plan Investment Board. The deci-

sion was unusual in that the court held that signifi-

cant flaws in the sales process were properly al-

leged despite the fact that, in the court’s words,

“[t]he sales process . . . was run by an undisput-

edly disinterested and independent special com-

mittee that recognized and nominally managed

conflicts, proceeded with advice from an uncon-

flicted banker and counsel, and conducted a lengthy

process attracting tens of suitors that the special

committee pressed for value.” The problem, ac-

cording to the court, was that the process was nev-

ertheless tilted in favor of the interests of private

equity firm Riverstone, which, despite not owning

any stock of Pattern, exercised a significant amount

of “soft” power over the company through its

ownership of Pattern’s key supplier, a consent right

it held over certain changes of control transactions

and its relationships with some of Pattern’s officers

and directors. This soft power enabled Riverstone

to achieve its preferred outcome to the sales pro-

cess—a sale to Canada Pension—despite another

suitor’s higher bid.

Riverstone formed Pattern to operate renewable

energy projects, and at the same time formed a re-

lated entity (referred to in the opinion as “Devel-

oper 1,” later replaced by “Developer 2”) to con-

struct those projects. Pattern was, together with

Riverstone, an investor in Developer 2, and River-

stone controlled Pattern’s ability to sell its interest

in Developer 2. There were numerous overlapping

directors and officers of Pattern, Developer 1 and

Developer 2 as a result of their operational relation-

ships and their shared connection to Riverstone.

This mattered in the sales process because River-

stone preferred Canada Pension as a buyer for Pat-

tern because Canada Pension was a substantial in-

vestor in Riverstone and because the purchase

would allow Riverstone to continue the relation-

ship between Developer 2 and Pattern. Canada

Pension’s main rival, Brookfield Asset Manage-

ment, Inc., in contrast, would have provided more

value to Pattern’s stockholders but would have

severed the relationship between Pattern and

Riverstone/Developer 2.

Pattern’s board recognized that Riverstone’s

relationships with the company created conflicts of

interest with respect to its sales process and, as a

result, created an independent special committee to

manage the process. However, the committee al-

lowed Riverstone-affiliated directors and officers

to have significant access to and influence over the

process. The committee also engaged Goldman

Sachs as a second financial advisor despite its close

ties to Riverstone. As a result of these and similar

factors, despite a lengthy and apparently arms-

length negotiating process involving Canada Pen-

sion, Brookfield and others, Riverstone was able to

use its influence to effectively prevent Brookfield’s

proposals from being successful despite their

higher price.

The facts of this case as recited in the court’s

200-page opinion are complex, as are the various

Riverstone-Pattern relationships that affected the

outcome. The bottom line, however, is one that is

relatively simple and is frequently repeated in Del-

aware opinions—the thoughtful and consistent

management of conflicts of interest by the board of

directors of the selling company in a business

combination transaction is critical to the satisfac-
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tion of the directors’ fiduciary duties. Observance

of typical M&A practices to address fiduciary duty

issues, such as the formation of a special board

committee, are frequently useful, but they will not

be sufficient if they are not properly implemented

or if the reality of the conflicts at issue in the par-

ticular circumstances of the case are not adequately

considered.

SEC Charges AMEC Foster Wheeler
Limited with FCPA Violations Related to
Brazilian Bribery Scheme

On June 25, the U.S Securities and Exchange

Commission (the “SEC” or the “Commission”) an-

nounced charges against Amec Foster Wheeler

Limited (“Foster Wheeler”) for violations of the

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (“FCPA”) arising

out of a bribery scheme to obtain an oil and gas

engineering and design contract in Brazil.1 Foster

Wheeler has agreed to pay more than $43 million

related to the scheme, including more than $10.1

million to settle the SEC’s charges.2

In its order (the “Order”), the SEC found that

Foster Wheeler, which provided project, engineer-

ing, and technical services to energy and industrial

markets, engaged in a scheme to obtain an oil and

gas engineering and design contract from the Bra-

zilian state-owned oil company, Petroleo Brasileiro

(“Petrobras”), known as the UFN-IV project.3 Ac-

cording to the Order, between 2012 and 2014, a

UK subsidiary of Foster Wheeler made improper

payments to Brazilian officials in connection with

its efforts to win the UFN-IV contract.4 According

to the Order, the bribes were paid through third

party agents, including an agent who failed Foster

Wheeler’s due diligence process, but was permit-

ted to continue working unofficially on the UFN-IV

project.5 The Order further states that Foster

Wheeler paid approximately $1.1 million in bribes

in connection with its efforts to obtain the contract.6

According to the Order, Foster Wheeler’s con-

duct violated Section 30A of the Securities Ex-

change Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”). Section

30A of the Exchange Act makes it unlawful for any

issuer with securities registered pursuant to Sec-

tion 12 of the Exchange Act or required to file

reports under Section 15(d) of the Exchange Act,

or anyone employed by or acting on behalf of such

issuer, to use any means or instrumentality of inter-

state commerce corruptly in furtherance of, among

other things, the payment of any money to any

foreign official for the purpose of influencing any

act or decision of such foreign official in his of-

ficial capacity or securing any improper

advantage.7

Additionally, the Order states that Foster

Wheeler violated Section 13(b)(2)(A) of the Ex-

change Act requiring issuers to make and keep

books, records, and accounts, which, in reasonable

detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions

and dispositions of the assets of the issuer.8

Further, Foster Wheeler’s conduct, according to

the Order, violated Section 13(b)(2)(B) of the

Exchange Act, which requires issuers to devise and

maintain a system of internal accounting controls

sufficient to provide reasonable assurances that

transactions are executed in accordance with man-

agement’s authorization; transactions are recorded

as necessary to permit preparation of financial

statements in conformity with generally accepted

accounting principles or other applicable criteria to

maintain accountability for, and limit access to,

assets.9

Foster Wheeler consented to the SEC’s cease-

and-desist order finding that the company violated

anti-bribery, books and records, and internal ac-

counting controls provisions of the FCPA. Foster

Wheeler agreed to pay $22.7 million in disgorge-
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ment and prejudgment interest.10 The Order pro-

vides for offsets for disgorgements paid to

Controladoria-General da União /Advocacia-Geral

da União and the Ministério Publico Federal in

Brazil and to the United Kingdom Serious Fraud

Office, meaning that Foster Wheeler’s minimum

payment to the SEC would be approximately $10.1

million.11

SEC Charges SPAC, Sponsor, Merger
Target, and CEOs for Misleading
Disclosures Ahead of Proposed Business
Combination

On July 13, the Commission announced charges

against Stable Road Acquisition Company (“Stable

Road”), a special purpose acquisition company

(“SPAC”), its sponsor SRC-NI, its CEO Brian

Kabot, the SPAC’s proposed merger target, Mo-

mentus, Inc. (“Momentus”), and Momentus’

founder and former CEO Mikhail Kokorich for

misleading claims about Momentus’ technology

and about national securities risks associated with

Kokorich.12 While the SEC filed a complaint in the

US District Court for the District of Colombia

against Kokorich,13 each other party is settling

claims with the SEC. The terms of such settlements

include total penalties of more than $8 million, in-

vestor protection undertakings, and the SPAC’s

sponsor’s forfeiture of founder’s shares it stands to

receive if the merger is approved.14

The SEC’s order includes that Kokorich and

Momentus, an early-stage space transportation

company, told investors that it had successfully

tested its propulsion technology in space when the

company’s only in-space test failed to achieve its

primary mission objectives or demonstrate the

technology’s commercial viability.15 Additionally,

the SEC’s order finds that Momentus and Kokorich

misrepresented the extent to which national secu-

rity concerns involving Kokorich undermined

Momentus’ ability to secure required governmental

licenses that were essential to its operations.16 The

SEC’s Order also finds that Stable Road repeated

Momentus’ misleading statements in public filings,

and while Stable Road claimed to have conducted

extensive due diligence of Momentus, it did not

review the results of Momentus’ in-space test or

receive sufficient documents to assess the national

security risk posed by Kokorich. 17

“This case illustrates risks inherent to SPAC

transactions, as those who stand to earn significant

profits from a SPAC merger may conduct inade-

quate due diligence and mislead investors,” said

SEC Chair Gary Gensler.18

The SEC’s order finds that (i) Momentus vio-

lated scienter-based antifraud provisions of the

federal securities laws and caused certain of Stable

Road’s violations; (ii) Stable Road violated

negligence-based antifraud provisions of the fed-

eral securities laws and certain reporting and proxy

solicitation provisions; (iii) Kabot violated provi-

sions of the federal securities laws related to proxy

solicitations; and (iv) Kabot and SRC-NI caused

Stable Road’s violation of Section 17(a)(3) of the

Securities Act of 1933 (the “Securities Act”).19 Sec-

tion 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act prohibits any

person in the offer or sale of securities by the use

of any means or instruments of transportation or

communication in interstate commerce or by use

of the mails, directly or indirectly to engage in any

transaction, practice, or course of business which

operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon

the purchaser.20

Without admitting or denying the SEC’s find-

ings, Momentus, Stable Road, Kabot, and SRC-NI

consented to an order that requires them to cease

and desist from future violations. Additionally, the

order includes that (i) Momentus, Stable Road, and

Wall Street LawyerAugust 2021 | Volume 25 | Issue 8

32 K 2021 Thomson Reuters



Kabot will pay civil penalties in amounts equal to

$7 million, $1 million, and $40,000, respectively;

(ii) Momentus and Stable Road will provide their

private investment in pubic equity (PIPE) investors

the right to terminate subscription agreements prior

to the vote to approve the merger; (iii) SRC-NI

agreed to forfeit 250,000 founder’s shares it would

have received upon consummation of the business

combination; and (iv) Momentus agreed to enhance

its disclosure controls, including the creation of an

independent board committee and the retention of

an internal compliance consultant for a two-year

period.21
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